
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 13 November 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject 
[...]
PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) - DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED 
CHANGES AND ADOPTION  

 Copy herewith 

8. PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND 
ADOPTION  

 Copy herewith 

9. SPECIALIST HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND 
ADOPTION  

 Copy herewith 

10. REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST 
MARY'S COURT, SPRING BOROUGHS  

 Copy herewith 

11. VULCAN WORKS - OPERATOR ARRANGEMENTS  

  Copy herewith
 

12. FINANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  



Copy herewith 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-



14. REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 
BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST MARY'S COURT, 
SPRING BOROUGHS - APPENDIX 6  

(3)



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 October 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 16 October 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hadland

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hadland. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader, subject to the following amendment: 

Item 7, paragraph 3 - the two references to Councillor Birch were corrected to Councillor 
Beardsworth.   

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mrs Sarah Matcham addressed Cabinet on Item 9 – Public Spaces Protection Order – 
Jeyes Jetty – and outlined her strong conviction that the alleyway should be gated and 
locked at all times.  On 18th February 2019 her 24 year old son Bradley died as the victim of 
an unprovoked attack in Jeyes Jetty.  Last Friday Mrs Matcham had herself walked through 
Jeyes Jetty.  The smell indicated it had been used as a toilet, which was a public health risk.  
There was evidence of fly tipping and three youths were loitering.  She considered that the 
alleyway served no purpose, and encouraged crime and anti-social behaviour.  Mrs 
Matcham pointed out that the council has a responsibility to protect the public and 
encouraged the making of the Public Spaces Protection Order to enable Jeyes Jetty to be 
locked and gated.

Councillor Hallam thanked Mrs Matcham for her bravery in attending and sharing her story. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

7. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) POLICY 
UPDATE

Councillor Nunn as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report and advised that 
approval was being sought for the revised and updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) policy. A version showing the Policy updated with tracked changes was 
circulated to Members at the meeting.  The Borough Secretary noted that there had been a 
good outcome from the Inspection, resulting in slight changes which had been made to the 
policy.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 16 October 2019

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet noted the update on the outcome of the desktop Inspection carried out by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) dated 16th August 2019.

2.2 Cabinet approved the updated RIPA Policy attached as Appendix 1; and

2.3 Cabinet delegated authority 
[...]
lementary Planning Document subject to proposed 
amendments in response to public consultation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agree the policy responses to the public consultation exercise 
held between August and October 2019 as set out in paragraph 3.2.5 below, 
and

2.2 That Cabinet approves the adoption of the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Document (Appendix 1) which takes into account the 
responses to the public consultation exercise

2.3 That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning to make   any necessary minor 
amendments, including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where 
they do not alter the intent of the SPD, prior to its publication.

Report Title HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT

Appendices - 2

11

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/05/11/19

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 At Cabinet on 24th July 2019, Members agreed that the draft Houses in 
Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (HMO SPD) should  
be published for consultation for eight weeks, from 8th August to 3rd October 
2019.  This SPD seeks to update the principles and guidelines for the 
management of the concentration and quality of HMOs which were contained 
in the Interim Planning Policy Statement for HMOs, approved in November 
2014.

3.1.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) requires local 
planning authorities to ensure that a sufficient number and range of homes 
can be provided to meet the needs of current and future generations, and that 
these are reflected in planning policies.  This includes the need to plan for 
houses in multiple occupation.

3.1.3 Policy 14 of the Submission Draft Local Plan Part 2 specifies this requirement, 
and this HMO SPD seeks to provide further details on how the policy can be 
met.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The Cabinet report on the draft HMO SPD, which was co
[...]
_________________
2. Milton Keynes Council Go Ultra Low Cities Scheme 

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/05/11/19

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13 November 2019

YES

YES

YES

PLANNING

Councillor James Hill

All wards

1. Purpose

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet’s to approval to adopt the Specialist Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document . 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approves the  adoption of the Specialist Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). 

2.2 That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments, 
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not 
alter the intent of the SPD prior to its publication.

Report Title SPECIALIST HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

Appendices - 2

103

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/05/11/19

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 Section 5 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out one of 
the key aims of the Government which is to significantly boost the supply of 
homes and reflect in planning policy the assessed need for those requiring 
affordable housing, the needs of older people and people with disabilities.  

3.1.2 The draft submission Northampton Local Plan Part 2 sets out the housing 
requirements for Northampton to 2029 with policy 13 providing specific 
guidelines on the type, tenure and mix of housing needed. The policy also 
supports the delivery of specialist and accessible housing and sets out the 
necessary requirements for wheelchair user dwellings. 

3.1.3 The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (WNJCS), adopted in 2014, 
also contains policies relating to housing. Policy H1 in particular stipulates that 
new housing ac
[...]
of society.
If some wording could be included that 
ensures this then I would be grateful.

SH003 Kerrie Ginns - 
Environment 
Agency

We have no comments to make on the Draft 
Specialist Housing SPD

Noted None

146



CABINET REPORT

   AGENDA STATUS:      PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13 November 2019

Yes

Yes

No

Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor Stephen Hibbert

Castle

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to proceed with the 
regeneration and redevelopment of Berkeley House and St Mary’s Court, by 
Northampton Partnership Homes on behalf of the Council, which will include, if 
relevant approvals permit, the demolition of the existing homes and the 
construction of 126 new affordable homes, in accordance with the Council’s 
Housing Regeneration Policy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Approves the regeneration and redevelopment of Berkeley House and St 
Mary’s Court, by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) on behalf of the 
Council, including the demolition of the existing seven blocks of flats and 
the construction of 126 new affordable homes, within the financial 
envelope presented in the exempt report Appendix 6, in accordance with 
the proposals set out in the planning application for this scheme, 
described as ‘The Roof Gardens’, approved by the Council’s Planning 
Committee on 30 July 2019;

Report Title
                                                                                                                     
Regeneration and redevelopment of Berkeley House 
and St Mary’s Court, Spring Boroughs

Appendices

7

147

Agenda Item 10



(b) Approves the publication of a formal demolition notice for Berkeley House 
and St Mary’s Court (affecting the seven blocks of flats within the area 
identified in the plan that is shown edged red in Appendix 1) and the 
subsequent demolition of each block of flats as it becomes vacant;

(c) Resolves to make a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), in accordance 
with s226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for the 
acquisition of the land and third party interests within the area identified in 
the plan that is shown edged red in Appendix 1 in order to enable the 
regeneration of the Berkeley House and St Mary’s Court site and the 
development of ‘The Roof Gardens’ scheme; 
    

(d)  Delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing & Wellbeing, the Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to effect the making, confirmation 
and implementation of the CPO and to take all necessary steps to give 
effect to the CPO including the payment of any compensation in relation to 
the land shown on the plan in Appendix 1 including, but not limited to, the 
procedural steps described in Paragraph 4.3.10 of this report; 

(e)    Delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Wellbeing, the Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer 
and the Chief Finance Officer the authority to appoint external professional 
assistance if necessary to meet the requirements of paragraph 4.3.10 of 
this report; 

(f)     Considers and takes account of the consultation feedback pursuant to 
Appendix 4 of this report; 

(g) Approves the proposed capital scheme budget of £15.9m which will 
include the scheme costs involved in the acquisition of leasehold 
properties, development costs i.e.standard construction costs, demolition 
and asbestos removal, any potential archaeology fees and finally, location 
construction costs;

(h) Delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Wellbeing and the Chief Finance Officer, authority to 
approve the release of the relevant funds from the Housing Revenue 
Account Capital Programme following the procurement process and 
outcomes within the financial envelope presented in exempt report 
Appendix 6;  

(i)   Delegates to the Head of Housing & Wellbeing, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing & Wellbeing and the Chief Finance Officer, 
the authority to determine the rent levels and services charges for the new 
rented homes, based on the outcome of the Council’s application to 
Homes England for capital funding to support the proposed development 
of ‘The Roof Gardens’.  The proposal is for “affordable” rents (80% of open 
market rents) but capped at a level which is no higher than the Local 
Housing Allowance rate; and

(j)     Accepts further reports to future meetings of Cabinet on any issues that 
may require further consideration and decision by Cabinet.

148



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

Berkeley House and St Mary’s Court

3.1.1 Berkeley House (comprising 60 flats in four blocks) and St Mary’s Court 
(comprising 22 flats in three blocks) were built in the 1960s and are situated 
in the ward of Spring Boroughs, to the west of the A508 Horsemarket:

3.1.2  Although it was 
originally envisaged that 
Berkeley House and St 
Mary’s Court would be 
refurbished as part of the 

149



Spring Boroughs regeneration programme, consultation with residents 
highlighted a series of concerns about the condition and design of the flats, 
including the following:

  Thermal performance of the buildings

  Quality of the internal communal areas

  Safety and security

  Facilities for refuse and recycling

  Lack of defensible open space (making it difficult to dry clothes, 
                grow food and allow children to play safely)

  Poor design and the overall appearance of the site

  No designated parking for the residents of St Mary’s Court

3.1.3 After considering the feedback from residents and with input from one of its 
partnering contractors, NPH estimated that investment of approximately 
£4.72m (equivalent to £79k per dwelling) will be required to refurbish 
B
[...]
ber of other standard construction risks which are 
always factored into programmes, including the following:

 Supply of materials and labour

 Adverse weather conditions 

 Statutory highways approvals

 Discharge of planning conditions.

Financial viability of ‘The Roof Gardens’

3.2.11 A financial appraisal has been completed to test whether the indicative costs 
of the scheme can be fully recovered from the forecast net rent received over 
40 years, the period of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan.   
A summary of the appraisal output is contained within Appendix 6. 

3.2.12 In addition, the financial appraisal has included for both available rent 
options, firstly affordable rents (80% of open market rents) but capped at a 
level which is no higher than the Local Housing Allowance rate.  Secondly, 
on “social rents” calculated by formula (approximately 60% of open market 
rents). 

3.2.13 Over a 40-year term, the project provides a positive contribution to the 
Housing Revenue Account revenue balances where affordable rents are 
charged, but does not provide a positive contribution where social rents are 
charged.    

3.2.14 On behalf of the Council, NPH is already in communication with Homes 
England (formerly the Homes & Communities Agency) to establish whether 
or not ‘The Roof Gardens’ will receive capital funding from the government.  
Financial implications are explained further in section 4.2 of this report.   

The views of tenants, leaseholders and other stakeholders

3.2.15 In February 2019, the Council authorised NPH to commence consultation 
with the tenants, leaseholders and other stakeholders. It also published an 
Intention to Demolish Notice in the local newspaper. 

3.2.16 One-to-one meetings were held with the local County Councillor and the 
Northampton Borough Council’s three Ward Councillors.

154



3.2.17 NPH placed copies of the Intention to Demolish Notice in all of the communal 
areas of Berkeley House and St Mary’s Cour
[...]
Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13th November 2019

YES

YES

NO

Economy, Assets and Culture

Cllr Tim Hadland

Castle

1.  Purpose

1.1.To update Cabinet on the progress being made on the construction of the 
Vulcan Works Creative Hub (VWCH).

1.2.For Cabinet to note and approve the approach that will be taken when seeking 
an operator to manage the VWCH.

1.3.For Cabinet to note the timescales and next steps as part of the procurement 
of an operator for the facility. 

2.  Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1.Cabinet notes the progress to date on the construction of the Vulcan Works 
Creative Hub (VWCH) as set in paragraph 3.1.4 to 3.1.7

2.2.Cabinet approves the procurement of a service provider to operate the VWCH 
as set out in section 3.2 of this report.

Report Title Vulcan Works – Operator Arrangements

211



2.3.Cabinet delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager in consultation with the Borough Secretary, the Chief Finance officer 
and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint the 
successful operator following the OJEU compliant procurement process as 
set out in this report. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1. Report Background

3.1.1. In January 2019, Cabinet approved the delegated authority to the Head of 
Economy, Assets and Culture, in consultation with the Borough Secretary 
and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration to finalise the contract terms 
and to appoint the main construction contractor for the Vulcan Works.   

3.1.2. Stepnell Ltd were appointed to undertake the works and commenced on 
site in March 2019.

3.1.3. The VWCH will comprise 59 lettable units, co-working space, café, 
breakout areas and meeting rooms. VWCH will give creative business a 
place where they can be based and collaborate. 

3.1.4. The works are progressing well and in the last few months the demolition 
of buildings along Angel Street have been completed. The foundation 
works, substructure and steel
[...]
or of Customers 

and Communities, Cabinet Report, June 11th 2014.
5.3.Vulcan Works Redevelopment- Phase II: Report of the Director of 

Regeneration Enterprise and Planning, Cabinet Report, May 11th 2016;
5.4.Cambridge – Milton Keynes – Oxford Growth Corridor (NIC, 2017).
5.5.South East Midlands, Where Innovation Fuels Growth; Strategic Economic 

Plan (SEMLEP, 2017).

Kevin Langley
Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager

01604 837740

217



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

13 November 2019

YES

YES

NO

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1 Purpose

1.1 Financial monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet once every two months and 
will include:

 Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

 Budget risks, including any unachievable savings.

 Budget changes and corrections

 Capital – progress on key projects

 Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

Report Title Finance monitoring to 30 September 2019

Appendices
0

219

Agenda Item 12



2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and notes that future reports will set out 
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues 
arising.

2.2 That Cabinet note the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at 
paragraph 3.5.1.

2.3 That Cabinet approve a £0.500m virement within the HRA capital programme as set out 
at paragraph3.6.2.

3 Issues and choices

3.1 Report background

3.1.1 This report is the third financial monitoring report of 2019/20 and reports the forecast 
position as at the end of September 2019, period 6 of the financial year.

3.2 Key financial indicators

 Variation from budget

Budget area General 
fund

Housing 
Revenue 
Accounts 

(HRA)
 £m £m
Controllable

Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Wednesday, 13 November 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES:

None

1.

APOLOGIES

There were none.
2.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were agreed and signed by the
Leader.
3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

The Leader explained that Item 14 (Regeneration and Redevelopment of Berkeley House
and St Mary’s Court, Spring Boroughs – Appendix 6) had been exempted under schedule
12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972. Since Item 14 was related to Item 10 it
was agreed that Item 10 would be taken immediately before the private session.
4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.
5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.
6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were none.
7.

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
DOCUMENT (SPD) - DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED
CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to
adopt the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).
Councillor McCutcheon considered that the report was good overall, although dovetailing of
policies and joined-up thinking was very important. The requirement for HMOs was related
to the lack of new homes. There were matters of detail which would need to be resolved
during implementation.
Councillor Stone expressed concern at the time taken to make progress. There was no
evidence that more HMOs were needed – people were being forced into HMOs because
other housing was not available. All rooms should have en-suite facilities and the standard
room size needed to be larger.
Councillor Stone referred to the second point under 2.1.1 on page 29. She considered that
HMOs had adversely affected the character and amenity of local areas – particularly when
there was a high turnover of residents and neighbours did not know each other.
1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Councillor Hill stated that progress had been dictated by the strict conditions of the Planning
Inspectorate. It was important that processes were followed and this had resulted in a
strong and robust policy.
The Head of Planning pointed out that HMO room sizes were standard and that work had
been done with Housing regarding this.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet agreed the policy responses to the public consultation exercise held between
August and October 2019 as set out in paragraph 3.2.5 below, and

2.2

Cabinet approved the adoption of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary
Document (Appendix 1) which takes into account the responses to the public
consultation exercise

2.3

Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments,
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the
intent of the SPD, prior to its publication.

8.

PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to
adopt the Parking Standards SPD.
Councillor McCutcheon noted that one of the difficulties of increasing numbers of HMOs was
additional parking requirements. This SPD would give grounds for refusal of HMOs in
unsuitable areas and would be useful for the Planning Committee.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet approved the adoption of the Parking Standards Supplementary Planning
Document.

2.2

Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation
with Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments,
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the
intent of the SPD prior to its publication.

9.

SPECIALIST HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to
adopt the Specialist Housing SPD. It was important that specialist housing was in the right
location, and was able to be adapted to the changing needs of residents over time.
Councillor Stone considered this to be a very important policy. In-house provision of
specialist housing was better than private. New builds should be cost and energy efficient,
and wheelchair access should be provided as standard. Appropriate specialist housing
2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

provision supported quality of life across the board, and could save money on other services
if implemented well.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet approved the adoption of the Specialist Housing Supplementary Planning
Document (SPD).

2.2

Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments,
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the
intent of the SPD prior to its publication.

11.

VULCAN WORKS - OPERATOR ARRANGEMENTS

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report which would
inform the tendering process. On page 213, item 3.1.14, the final bullet point should be
amended to read ‘VWCH Mobilisation and Operation – January 2021’.
Councillor Birch stated that this was an exciting project. She questioned the robustness of
the projection that 59 units were required, and noted that the internal fit of the units would be
crucial in encouraging take-up by businesses. Since costs in Northampton were
inexpensive compared to cities such as London and Birmingham, consideration should be
given to attracting businesses from a wider area, not just the 35 mile radius mentioned in the
report.
Councillor Hadland clarified that the 35 mile radius was not a limit, and businesses from
further afield would be encouraged.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet noted the progress to date on the construction of the Vulcan Works Creative
Hub (VWCH) as set out in paragraphs 3.1.4 to 3.1.7

2.2

Cabinet approved the procurement of a service provider to operate the VWCH as set
out in section 3.2 of this report.

2.3

Cabinet delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager in
consultation with the Borough Secretary, the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint the successful operator
following the OJEU compliant procurement process as set out in this report.

12.

FINANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report and noted that the
increased forecast overspend was primarily due to pressures in the benefits area, temporary
accommodation and reduced income from recycling. These were being addressed and
reserves would be used if required.
Councillor Stone stated that she was disappointed at the lack of detail in the report.
Councillor Eldred advised that whilst some additional detail could be provided, the report
was not intended to duplicate the audit information.
In response to a question from Councillor Stone, Councillor Eldred advised that a business
3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

plan was in place for the Guildhall, with functions and weddings being held on a regular
basis.
Councillor Eldred advised that residents had the option of paying council tax as one annual
payment, quarterly, or in 10 or 12 monthly payments.
Councillor Stone requested more information regarding the Veolia budget and noted the 4%
built-in profit. Councillor Hallam defended the profit, since if the operator was not making
enough profit, they would not deliver a good service.
RESOLVED:
2.1

Cabinet noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the
actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues
arising.

2.2

Cabinet noted the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at
paragraph 3.5.1.

2.3

Cabinet approved a £0.500m virement within the HRA capital programme as set out at
paragraph 3.6.2.

10.

REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST
MARY'S COURT, SPRING BOROUGHS

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report. Seven blocks
were to be demolished and 126 new homes built, as approved by Planning Committee in
July 2019. The demolition would be separate from the construction to allow for
archaeological investigation. Tenants would have the right to return and resident
leaseholders would be protected. Councillor Hibbert thanked Helen Town, Northampton
Partnership Homes (NPH) and NBC officers for their hard work in bringing this to fruition.
Councillor Stone as the ward councillor stated that the flats had been an eyesore for years
and were not fit for purpose. The new development would be welcomed, although time and
resources would be required to reassure residents, since there would be significant
disruption.
Councillor Stone expressed concern that the social rents option had been discounted. The
government had capped benefits, but not rents, resulting in poverty. She also warned
against allowing ‘gentrification’ of the area, since it was a prime site, close to the town centre
and railway station.
The Borough Secretary advised that Appendix 6 should be considered in private session,
before returning to agree the recommendations in public.

13.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such
Act.
The Motion was Carried.
4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

14.

REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST
MARY'S COURT, SPRING BOROUGHS - APPENDIX 6

This item was heard in private, following which Cabinet returned to public session to agree
the recommendations from Item 10 as follows:
RESOLVED:
2.1 Cabinet:
(a)

Approved the regeneration and redevelopment of Berkeley House and St Mary’s
Court, by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) on behalf of the Council,
including the demolition of the existing seven blocks of flats and the construction of
126 new affordable homes, within the financial envelope presented in the exempt
report Appendix 6, in accordance with the proposals set out in the planning
application for this scheme, described as ‘The Roof Gardens’, approved by the
Council’s Planning Committee on 30 July 2019;

(b)

Approved the publication of a formal demolition notice for Berkeley House and St
Mary’s Court (affecting the seven blocks of flats within the area identified in the
plan that is shown edged red in Appendix 1) and the subsequent demolition of
each block of flats as it becomes vacant;

(c)

Resolved to make a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), in accordance with
s226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for the acquisition of the
land and third party interests within the area identified in the plan that is shown
edged red in Appendix 1 in order to enable the regeneration of the Berkeley House
and St Mary’s Court site and the development of ‘The Roof Gardens’ scheme;

(d)

Delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Housing & Wellbeing, the Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer and the Chief
Finance Officer, the authority to effect the making, confirmation and
implementation of the CPO and to take all necessary steps to give effect to the
CPO including the payment of any compensation in relation to the land shown on
the plan in Appendix 1 including, but not limited to, the procedural steps described
in Paragraph 4.3.10 of this report;

(e)

Delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Housing and Wellbeing, the Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer and the Chief
Finance Officer the authority to appoint external professional assistance if
necessary to meet the requirements of paragraph 4.3.10 of this report;

(f)

Considered and took account of the consultation feedback pursuant to Appendix 4
of this report;

(g)

Approved the proposed capital scheme budget of £15.9m which will include the
scheme costs involved in the acquisition of leasehold properties, development
costs i.e. standard construction costs, demolition and asbestos removal, any
potential archaeology fees and finally, location construction costs;

(h)

Delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Housing and Wellbeing and the Chief Finance Officer, authority to approve the
release of the relevant funds from the Housing Revenue Account Capital
Programme following the procurement process and outcomes within the financial
envelope presented in exempt report Appendix 6;
5

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

(i)

Delegated to the Head of Housing & Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Wellbeing and the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to
determine the rent levels and services charges for the new rented homes, based
on the outcome of the Council’s application to Homes England for capital funding
to support the proposed development of ‘The Roof Gardens’. The proposal is for
“affordable” rents (80% of open market rents) but capped at a level which is no
higher than the Local Housing Allowance rate; and

(j)

Agreed to accept further reports to future meetings of Cabinet on any issues that
may require further consideration and decision by Cabinet.
The meeting concluded at 6:55 pm

6
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

